CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made	and entered i	into this	_ day of		_, 20	_, by an	d betw	veen
Can Do, LLC	as Party of tl	he First Part,	hereinafter	designated	as the	CONT	RACT	OR,
and the City of Norman,	a municipal	corporation,	hereinafter	designated	as the	City, P	arty o	f the
Second Part.								

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all said bidding documents, and has caused Solicitation for Bids to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following project:

SUTTON WILDERNESS PARK TRAIL UPGRADES & PARKING LOT ADDITION

as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said contract; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor in response to said Solicitation for Bids, has submitted to the City of Norman on the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named Contractor to be the lowest and best bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this contract to said Contractor, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit: One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$187,000.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, the parties to this Contract have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

1. The Contractor shall, in a good and first-class, workmanlike manner at his own cost and expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said work in strict accordance with this Contract and the following Contract Documents:

<u>Specifications</u>, <u>Provisions and Bonds thereto</u>, all of which documents are on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this Contract as fully as if the same were set out at length, with the following additions and or exceptions: (If none, so state.)

2. The City shall make payments to the Contractor in the following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on contract prices, or work done, and materials incorporated in the

work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month. The Contractor shall furnish to the project engineer, or the appropriate person, such detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimates.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit as required by Senate Bills 469 of the 1974 Legislature.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the City, it shall be the duty of the project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully performed in accordance with said Contract Documents; and upon making such determinations said official shall make his final certificate to the City.

The Contractor shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the contract bonds for payment of the final estimates to the Contractor; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainages) will be approved and paid.

3. It is further agreed that the Contractor will commence said work within <u>10</u> days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously, and complete the same in <u>120</u> calendar days.

The Notice to Bidders published in the Norman Transcript June 16 and 23, 2023, the instructions to bidders, the special and general provisions of specifications and the Contractor's bid or proposal, each of said instruments on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Norman, are hereby referred to and by reference thereto are made part of this contract as if fully written in detail herein or attached thereto.

To that end, no provision of this contract or of any such aforementioned document shall be interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the City to third persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of the Contractor, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligation of the Contractor; nor shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by such third person to the City or in any way to restrict the freedom of the City to exercise full discretion in its dealing with the Contractor.

4. The sworn, statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will become effective.

Contract # K-2324-47

hands and seals respectively the 24th day		nd Part have hereunto set their	
CORPORATE SEAL ATTEST: Orporate Secretary	Can Do	o, LLC Company Name President	
STATE OF OW COUNTY OF Classic of lawful age, being authorized by Contractor to submit the above Contractor has not paid, given or donated employee of the City any money or other procuring of the contract.	ve Contract to the Ci or agreed to pay, giv	e, or donate to any officer or	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4	day of	President , 2025. Public Notary Public State of Oklahoma Commission #20014397 Exp: 11/2	
CITY OF NORMAN			77.6-7
Approved as to form and legality this <u>Z</u> day	of <u>slugat</u> , 20 <u>23</u>	City Attorney	
Approved by the City Council this	day of	, 20	
ATTEST:		Mayor	
City Clerk			

STATUTORY BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, <u>Can Do, LLC</u> , as Principal, and <u>RLI Insurance Company</u> , a corporation organized under the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u> , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Norman, a Muncipal Corporation and city of the first class of the State of Oklahoma, in the penal sum of <u>One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and No Cents</u> (\$187,000.00), for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
Dated this day of, 20
The conditions of this obligation are such, that whereas, the above Bonded Principal: <u>Can Do. LLC</u> , is the lowest and best bidder for the making of the following City work and improvement, viz.:
SUTTON WILDERNESS PARK TRAIL UPGRADES & PARKING LOT ADDITION
and has entered into a certain written contract with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said <u>Can Do. LLC</u> Principal, shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for labor and material and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of said public improvement incurred by said Principal or subcontractors, then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this bond, the amount so due and unpaid.
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

RLI Insurance Company Bond #RCB0043822

Bond #<u>B-2324-25</u>

ATTEST:	Can Do. LLC Company Name
Corporate Secretary	BY BY
	Principal
ATTEST:	RLI Insurance Company
LIQI	Surety Name
Corporate Secretary (Surety)	By Lisa Sherman
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Lisa Sherman Surety Attorney-in-Fact
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVEL	AND, SS:
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for July , 20 23 personally appeared Christal person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge free and voluntary act and deed for the	to me known to be the identical ed to me that executed the same as
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last ab	ove written. Poly Bre # 16003576
My Commission Expires: 04/04/24 Commission Number: 14003574	Notary Rubfie P. 04/06/24
Approved as to form and legality thisday	of <u>August</u> , 2023.
	Derboale
	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this	, day of20
ATTEST:	
	Mayor
City Clerk	

Bond # B-2324-24

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Can Do. LLC, as Principal, and _RLI Insurance Company, a corporation organized
under the laws of the State of Illinois, and authorized to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal
Corporation and city of the first class, of the State of Oklahoma, in the full and just sum of
One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$187,000.00), for the payment of
which, well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and
assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
Dated this day of, 20
The conditions of this obligation are such, that whereas, said Principal is the lowest and best bidder
for the making of the following city work and improvements, viz.:
SUTTON WILDERNESS PARK TRAIL UPGRADES & PARKING LOT ADDITION
and has outsined into a section with a section of the CITY OF MODALINA

and has entered into a certain written contract with THE CITY OF NORMAN dated _________, for the erection and construction of said work and improvement, which said contract is hereby made a part and parcel of this bond as if literally written herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall, in all particulars, well, truly and faithfully perform and abide by said Contract and each and every covenant, condition and part thereof and shall fulfill all obligations resting upon said Principal by the terms of said contract and said specifications; and if said Principal shall promptly pay, or cause to be paid, all labor, materials and/or repairs and all bills for labor performed on said work, whether by subcontract or otherwise; and if said Principal shall protect and save harmless said City of Norman from all loss, damage and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by said Principal or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of said work, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of said Principal or his or its agents servants, or employees, and if said Principal shall protect and save the City of Norman harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties thereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

RLI Insurance Company Bond #RCB0043822

Bond #B-2324-24

ATTEST:	Can Do. LLC
21	Company Name
Corporate Secretary	Principal
ATTE	RLI Insurance Company
Lal (36	Surety Name
Corporate Secretary (Surety)	By Lisa Sherman
	Lisa Sherman Surety Attorney-in-Fact
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVEL Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and to	for said County and State, on this old day of
person who executes the foregoing, and acknowledg free and voluntary act and deed for the uses	e to me that executed the same as
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last ab	Rond B. # 16003576
My Commission Expires: 04/06/24 Commission Number: 16 0035 76	Notary Public 04/06/24
Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of	Alyanda Pa
	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, thi	s, 20
ATTEST:	Mayor
City Clerk	

Bond # MB-2324-14

MAINTENANCE BOND

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED Can Do.	LLC , hereinafter referred to a	as the
Principal, has entered into a certain contract dated		

SUTTON WILDERNESS PARK TRAIL UPGRADES & PARKING LOT ADDITION

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of said City of Norman the said Principal is required to furnish to the City a maintenance bond covering said construction, said bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of said construction.

NOW. THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the said Principal and RLI Insurance Company , as a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as surety, are jointly and severally, firmly held and bound unto said City in the penal sum of One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$187,000.00), in lawful money of the United States of America, same being 100% of the cost of the construction herein referred to for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this bond is such that if the said Principal shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the said construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, for a period of one year from the date of the written final acceptance thereof by the City, and shall promptly repair, without notice from the City, any and all defects or failures occurring or arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted within a period of one year without notice from said City, and without expense to said City, thence this obligation shall be null and void and of no force and effect; otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the Principal to make any needed repairs upon said construction, or to maintain any part of the same, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the Principal by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the Principal at the address set forth below, then the Principal and surety shall jointly and severally be liable to the City, for the cost and expense for making such repairs, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has

RLI Insurance Company Bond #RCB0043822 Bond #MB-2324-14

caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

Company Name Mailing Address of Principal: 14640 E Indian Hills Rd Newalla, OK 74857 RLI Insurance Company Surety Name BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this List day of Duby, 20,23, personally appeared to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that He executed the same as His free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. My Commission Expires: 04/06/24 Commission Number: 00/35 76 Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of	Executed and delivered this	day of	,20
Mailing Address of Principal: 14640 E Indian Hills Rd Newalla, OK 74857 BY: Surety Name BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this of to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. My Commission Expires: Office 24 Commission Number: One 24 One 24 City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20	ATTEST:	Can Do.	LLC
Newalla, OK 74857 Rewalla, OK 74857 BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day of to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that Lee executed the same as 115 free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. Notary Public Notary Public Commission Number: 14003576 Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of 124 city Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of 1, 20	Corporate Secretary	Compan	y Name
Newalla, OK 74857 Rewalla, OK 74857 BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day of to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that Lee executed the same as 115 free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. Notary Public Notary Public Commission Number: 14003576 Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of 124 city Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of 1, 20	Mailing Address of Principal:	RV	
RLI Insurance Company Surety Name BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this List day of July 1, 20,23, personally appeared On Bookey to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that Leexecuted the same as 115 free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. Notary Public Notary Public Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of 1, 2023. Olympical City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of 1, 20			rincipal
BY: Lisa Sherman Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND,SS: Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this List day of	14640 E Indian Hills Rd	RLI Insurance C	Company
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day of to me known to be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that executed the same as free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Approved as to form and legality this day of , 2023. Otherwise City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20	Newalla, OK 74857	BY: Lisa S	Surety Name
To be the dentical person who executed the foregoing, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above written. WY Commission Expires: 04/06/24 Commission Number: 16,003576 Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of	STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY	A CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	stionicy-iii-i act
Notary Public My Commission Expires:04/04/24 Commission Number:/4003576 Approved as to form and legality this 2_ day of	identical person who executed the fore as his free and voluntary act and details.	egoing, and acknowledge to me eed for the uses and purposes the	to me known to be the
My Commission Expires: 04/06/24 Commission Number: 4003576 Approved as to form and legality this 2 day of	WITNESS my hand and sear the day a	ind year last above written.	
City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20	My Commission Expires: 04/06/ Commission Number: 16003576	24	Notary Public
City Attorney Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20	Approved as to form and legality this	2 day of dupt	, 20 23 .
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20			almal
		(City Attorney
Mayor	Approved by the Council of the City of	of Norman, this day of	, 20
· ·			Mayor
ATTEST: City Clerk	ATTEST:City Clerk	_	

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Intogether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:	surance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
W.M. McNeill, Cody McNeill, Lisa Sherman, Wendy Hollen, John Rogers	Larry D. Rivler Kule D. Reser John I. Rirsner Susanne
Cusimano, jointly or severally	, Daily B. Bixief, Kyle B. Reset, John E. Brisner, Susainte
in the City of Oklahoma City, State of Oklahoma	its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with
full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed	Twenty Five Million Dollars
(<u>\$25,000,000.00</u>) for any single obligation.	Twenty Five Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in	Fact shall be as hinding upon the Company as if such hand had been
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compa	iny.
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insuran following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	ice Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligati the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treas of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Sec Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, pol seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by fa	curer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint licies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate s, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Con	tractors Ronding and Insurance Company as applicable have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice Presi	ident with its corporate seal affixed this 8th day of
	RLI Insurance Company
BONG AND NO THE RANCE COMME	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
ORPOR4	\mathcal{D}
	By: 6 19 W.
SEAL SEAL	Barton W. Davis Vice President
CALL CHILLIAN ALINOIS AND ALIN	
State of Illinois SS	
County of Peoria	CERTIFICATE
On this 8th day of June, 2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
By: Cathernel Garet	RLI Insurance Company
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL PUBLIC FORTH Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires My Commission Expires	By: Jeffrey D Jick Corporate Secretary